
Public Service Reform Board

Date: Tuesday 1 March 2022

Time: 2.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: This meeting is being entirely held by video conferencing facilities

Membership
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael (Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Brigid Jones (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ian Brookfield City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor George Duggins Coventry City Council
Councillor Simon Phipps Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Bob Sleigh OBE Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Stephen Craddock Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Henrietta Brealey Greater Birmingham Chamber of Commerce
Laura Caulfield Higher Education
Sue Ibbotson Health Protection Agency
Vanessa Jardine West Midlands Police
Tom McNeil Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
Catherine Mangan Higher Education
Sarah Middleton CEO Black Country Consortium
Jatinder Sharma Further Education
Gary Taylor West Midlands Fire Service
David Melbourne NHS

Quorum for this meeting shall be one third of its members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Craig Evans, Governance Services Officer
Telephone 07584 009024
Email craig.evans@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 2

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare 
any disclosable pecuniary interests they have in 
an item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value is 
thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 6

5.  Matters Arising Chair None

6.  Levelling Up White Paper and Trailblazer 
Devolution Deal

Ed Cox 7 - 50

7.  Inclusive Growth Framework Claire Spencer 51 - 58

8.  Annual Performance Planning and Update Claire Dhami 59 - 68

9.  Homelessness Taskforce Update Neelam Sunder Verbal Report

10.  Date of Next Meeting - to be advised None



Page 1 of 5

Public Service Reform Board

Thursday 30 September 2021 at 2.00 pm

Minutes

Participating in the meeting Via Teams
Councillor Rajbir Singh (Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Brigid Jones (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Simon Phipps Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Laura Caulfield Higher Education
Sarah Middleton CEO Black Country Consortium
Gary Taylor West Midlands Fire Service
Georgie Hancock Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner

In Attendance
Ed Cox West Midlands Combined Authority
Claire Dhami West Midlands Combined Authority
Claire Spencer West Midlands Combined Authority
Neelam Sunder West Midlands Combined Authority
Jean Templeton Homelessness Taskforce

Item
No.

Title

31.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duggins, Councillor  
Sleigh, Henrietta Brearley, Sue Ibbotson, Jatinder Sharma, Alison Tonge, 
Gary Taylor and David Melbourne.

32.  Nominations of Substitutes
Georgie Hancock (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner) attended 
the meeting on behalf of Tom McNeil.

33.  Declarations of Interest
No declarations were made relative to the items under consideration at the 
meeting.

34.  Chair's Remarks (if any)
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reported that he would like 
to encourage councillors who do not hold a cabinet position to attend these 
meetings for their self-development. He added that he also would like 
members to invite their  colleagues to the meeting to contribute to the 
discussion.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 5

The Chair also reported that was disappointed with the poor attendance at 
today’s meeting and would welcome ideas on how it could be improved. 

35.  Minutes of the last meeting
T
[...]
at the board would look at the learning that is 
coming out of the Local Resilience Forum at its next meeting.

Gary Taylor reported that he would ask Wayne Brown to attend the next 
meeting to present the work of the Local Resilience Forum and he would 
also invite his colleague Neil Griffiths to report on sustainability and 
innovation.

Resolved : That the report be noted.

37.  Presentation:  From Public Service Reform to Social Innovation
The committee received a presentation from the Director of Inclusive Growth 
and Public Service Reform, Ed Cox, entitled ‘ From Public Service Reform to 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

Social Innovation’ that had been circulated with the papers for the meeting. 
The presentation outlined how work is being undertaken to build on success, 
reform public service reform and the new approach that has come to the fore 
during the pandemic, social innovation. 

Ed Cox explained the definition of social innovation, its principles, social 
innovation tools, social innovation partners, opportunities for collaboration, 
the social innovation ‘offer to partners’ and the current and future business 
model.

Gary Taylor (West Midlands Fire Service) reported that he was fully 
supportive of the approach that was outlined and need to engage with 
communities more.

Laura Caulfield (Higher Education) also indicated that she was supportive of 
the approach and with regards to collaboration, work was being undertaken 
by an evaluation group comprised of West Midlands universities and other 
academic bodies to look at how to draw in other funding.

Ed Cox reported that he would be interested to explore further the learning 
from the evaluation group.

The Vice- Chair, Councillor Jones, reported that she would be happy to 
share details of Birmingham’s reform programme.

The Chair reported that he would like to see a clear roadmap on engagement 
with stakeholders on social innovation and for the social innovation approach 
to be co-designed and co-produced. He also asked that the WMCA reach out 
beyond this board to a wider audience.

The Director of Inclusive Growth and Public Service Reform, Ed Cox 
reported that the presentation was designed to encourage discussion and as 
a conversation starter for taking this work forward. He reported that further 
ideas would be welcome and he would report back to the board in due 
course.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.
 

38.  Mayoral,  Police and Crime Commissioner and WMCA Collaboration
Claire Dhami presented a report that outlined the key priorities in the Mayoral 
and Police Crime Commissioner manifestos and the ongoing joint work and 
priorities between the WMCA and the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC).

The report set out areas for joint collaboration between the WMCA and the 
OPCC summarised progress to date against the high deliverables for 
2021/22 and confirmed the end year position for the deliverables for 2020/21.

The Chair asked that Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to attend a 
future board meeting to present details of the joint work they are undertaking 

Page 3



Page 4 of 5

with the WMCA.

Resolved : 

1. That the joint areas of collaboration between the offices of the Mayor and 
     Police and Crime Commissioner be noted and endorsed and

2. That the board members inform the Head of Public Service Reform of any
    work areas they would like to explore further for joint working between the 
    WMCA and Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner be noted.

39.  PSR Annual Performance  and Forward Planning
The Chair asked that board members let him know of any work areas they 
would like to focus on at future meetings.

40.  Homelessness Taskforce Update
The Senior Programme Manager Homelessness, Neelam Sunder provided 
an update on the Homelessness Taskforce.

The presentation summarised the Homeless Taskforce’s work in designing 
out homelessness to date, the impact of its programmes including the 
WMCA Rough Sleeping Initiative and the Housing First Pilot, funding 
allocations and policy changes. 

Neelam Sunder also outlined the activities that would be undertaken as part 
of the workplan for 2021/22 which included seeking long-term funding for the 
regional Housing First pilot and a focus on the prevention of homelessness.

The Chair acknowledged the fantastic work being undertaken by the 
Homelessness Taskforce that is making a difference to people’s lives.

Resolved : That the update be noted. 

41.  Inclusive Growth Update
The Senior Policy Adviser- Public Services and Inclusive Growth, Claire 
Spencer provided an update on activities being undertaken with regards to 
Inclusive Growth. This included developing the framework for Inclusive 
Growth that identifies what good looks like and plan for the framework to be 
utilised in evaluation and monitoring. Work was also being undertaken with 
ICT to develop an Inclusive Growth portal. 

Claire also outlined the work that is being undertaken with Inclusive Growth 
Business Partners and with local authorities and invited colleagues to contact 
her if they wanted to be involved in the Social Economy Growth programme.

The Chair reported of the need for many organisations as possible to be 
included for them to obtain the benefits from the programme.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

42.  Date of next meeting - 7 December 2021

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Public Service Reform Board 
 

Date 

 

1st March 2022 

Report title 

 

Levelling Up White Paper and Trailblazer Devolution Deal 

Portfolio Lead 

 

Councillor Kerrie Carmichael, Portfolio Holder for Public 

Service Reform & Social Economy 

Accountable Chief 

Executive 

 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West Midlands Combined 

Authority 

Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk 

Accountable 

Employee 

 

Ed Cox, Director of Inclusive Growth & Public Service 

Reform 

Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk 

 

Claire Dhami, Head of Public Service Reform and 

Prevention 

Claire.Dhami@wmca.org.uk 

 

Claire Spencer, Senior Programme Manager, Inclusive 

Growth 

Claire.Spencer@wmca.org.uk  

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

Public Service Reform Board 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Public Service Reform Board is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the publication of the Levelling Up White Paper and reflect on its implications 
for the WMCA area.  

(2) Consider and provide feedback on the collaborative governance for developing the 
Trailblazer Devolution Deal.  

(3) Consider how to maximise the opportunities for public service reform and inclusive 
growth within the Trailblazer Devolution Deal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Claire.dhami@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Claire.Spencer@wmca.org.uk


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform the Public Service Reform Board of the elements of the Levelling Up White 

Paper (LUWP) which impact on its priorities.  

1.2 To propose plans for coordinating the WMCA response to the invitation to negotiate a 

Trailblazer Devolution Deal (TDD).  

1.3 To invite feedback and reflections on the implications, challenges and opportunities 

inherent in the above.  

1.4 To consider whether it might want to schedule any extra informal meetings before June 

in order to discuss further developments relating to the TDD. 

 
2.  Context 
 
2.1 The Levelling Up White Paper (LUWP) was published on 2nd February 2022. Within the 

paper, it defines ‘levelling up’ as: 

• Increasing opportunity across the UK, and 

• Reducing disparities between and within regions.  

Importantly, it challenges some of the existing orthodoxy on regional growth and development, 

which could have positive implications for local ambitions for inclusive growth, 

devolution and the role of public services and social innovation in the WMCA area. 

However, at this stage there is relatively little new investmen
[...]
t meet this 

moment. 

 

3. Principles, opportunities and workstreams 

3.1 There have been a number of informal meetings of the mayor, local authority 

leaders and other regional stakeholders, as well as initial meetings with government 

officials and ministerial aides. Based on these, a number of principles have been 

articulated to help guide the TDD process. These can be framed as follows: 

 

• It is essential that we are very clear about our priorities and focus our efforts on 

those matters that align with local and regional plans which align with the 

levelling up missions. 

• There needs to be extensive involvement of local authorities and wider 

stakeholders, including the private and voluntary sectors, throughout the policy 

development and negotiation process. 

• It will be essential to secure private sector support for many of our devolution 

propositions and, where relevant, demonstrate their co-investment in key 

priorities. 

• In order to address intra-regional inequalities and local pockets of deprivation, it 

is important that the devolution process makes provision for the ‘double-

devolution’ of certain powers and resources. 

• The opportunity provided by the TDD should be focused on drawing powers 

down from government and not ‘sucking powers up’ from local authorities. 

• There will be a strong emphasis on data and accountability and the ability to 

demonstrate progress on achieving the levelling up missions for any devolution 

proposition.  

 

3.2  The LUWP is extensive and mentions in excess of 100 different policy topics on which 
we could take a stance or seek deeper devolution., WMCA has identified 20 
workstreams that will comprise the region’s TDD asks: 

 
 

Inclusive economic growth  Innovation  

WM Smart City Region  

LEP Integration  

Trade and Investment  

Business Support System  

Building human capital  Skills  

Education  

UKSPF (Multiply)  

Connecting communities  Housing, regen and planning  

Transport  

Net Zero (BEIS)  

Page 10



 
 

Digital  

Building social capital  Homelessness prevention  

Health  

Crime, community safety and resilience  

Social capital and social economy  

Culture  

Cross-cutting  Funding  

Non-cons and geography expansion  

Data and transparency  

 

 

Each workstream will be expected to deliver four products to inform the TDD negotiations: 
▪ A stakeholder engagement plan;   
▪ An engagement log; 
▪ A bilateral plan with relevant Government departments; and 
▪ A timetable that sets out key milestones.  

 

 
3.3 Public Service Reform Board will play a key role in discussing and shaping the direction  

of the TDD in the following key areas: 
 

• Homelessness prevention, 

• Crime, community safety and resilience; and 

• Social capital and social economy 

 
The board should not feel constrained by these topics in its discussions on the substance 
of the TDD. It may need to hold one or more additional meetings in the coming months in 
order to support this work.  

 
 
3.4 The LUWP also references revisiting the governance of Policing and Fire: 
 

“The UK Government will look to have all Combined Authority Mayors lead on public 
safety, taking on the PCC role, where boundaries align […] Where there are existing or 
planned Mayoral Combined Authorities with coterminous boundaries to PCCs and Fire 
and Rescue Authorities the UK Government will look to transfer these functions to the 
Mayor.” 

 
In March 2019, WMCA Board took the decision not to progress with the proposed 
amalgamation of governance functions into the WMCA. The conclusion of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner Review and the Fire Reform White Paper may detail further 
proposals to merge the roles. Nonetheless, this will not be progressed unless the 
WMCA Board revisits its decision, or if the change is mandated by Government in new 
legislation.  
 
 

 
 

Page 11



 
 

4. Proposed governance of the TDD 
 
4.1  A proposed governance framework for 
[...]
mphreys@wmca.org.uk  

Report has been 

considered by 
Public Service Reform Board 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

(1) To consider and pressure test the draft updated version of the Inclusive Growth 

Framework.  

(2) To discuss ways in which the draft updated version of Inclusive Growth Framework could 

be used and applied.  

(3) To consider whether the board would like to receive annual reporting on the framework.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Claire.Spencer@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Anna.Humphreys@wmca.org.uk


 
 

 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 To consider the amendments made to the Inclusive Growth Framework, which captures 

‘what good looks like’ for inclusive growth in the WMCA area, as well as how each of the 

eight ‘fundamentals’ of inclusive growth relate to one another. The framework has been 

amended with specific considerations in mind, and the Public Service Reform Board is well 

positioned to consider whether these considerations have been addressed ahead of the 

framework being finalised.  

 

1.2 To ensure that the updated framework is a useful tool to unlock inclusive growth in practice 

– in effect, this can happen every time there is a transfer of resources, or an intention 

expressed to do so. The Applied Inclusive Growth team has worked methodically to create 

opportunities and ‘hooks’ for this to happen, and would welcome further steer on how to take 

this further.  

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1 Inclusive growth is defined by the WMCA as: 

 

A more deliberate and socially purposeful model of growth, measured not only by how 

fast or aggressive it is; but also, by how well it is created and shared across the whole 

population and place, and by the social and environmental outcomes it realises for our 

people.  

 

This definition was built in collaboration with civil 

society in the WMCA area, notably with key groups 

who focus on economic justice and alleviation of 

poverty. This was important, as it had to mean 

something to those intermediaries, all of which 

understand, instinctively, that both public services and 

economic activity are supposed to work towards the 

same social and environmental outcomes.  

 

2.2 The Inclusive Growth Framework (‘what good 

looks like’) was created concurrently, capturing key 

elements of discussions and reflections from those 

stakeholders, and from the wider partnership that 

comprises the WMCA. It blends political and strategic 

intent (as expressed by local and regional political 

leadership, representing the citizens of the WMCA 

Figure 1 The original visualisation of the Inclusive 
Growth Framework 

Page 52



 
 

area) with quantitative and qualitative insight to show areas of need, opportunity and tension 

across eight themes (‘fundamentals’) of inclusive growth. The WMCA Board first approved the 

Inclusive Growth Framework in September 2018, and developed it further in May 2019.  

 

2.3 The structure of the framework is based on the model in Kate Raworth’s ‘Doughnut 

Economics’, which recognises that planetary boundaries are the limit on meeting human needs 

and aspirations. This made it a good fit for WMCA, which had expressed the intention to bring 

both social and environmental considerations into an economic frame as it developed as an 

institution.  

 

2.4 Whilst having the definition, framework and a set of enabling tools is important, how these 

are used by the WMCA and its partners to create change is where the Applied Inclusive Growth 

team has focused its capacity. This is particularly true when it comes to how the framework is 

used to drive collaboration between departments and institutions. Inherent to the design of the 

Inclusive Growth Framework is the interconnectedness of different outcomes (e.g., the fact that 

the region’s poorest people are also those who use the least carbon). As such, it is impossible 

to do i
[...]
 

 

Laura Shoaf, Chief Executive, West Midlands Combined 

Authority 

Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk  

Accountable 

Employee 

 

Ed Cox, Director of Inclusive Growth & Public Service 

Reform 

Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk 

 

Claire Dhami, Head of Public Service Reform and 

Prevention 

Claire.Dhami@wmca.org.uk 

Report has been 

considered by 

 

 

Public Service Reform Board 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 
 
Public Service Reform Board is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the progress against the 2021/22 High Level Deliverables to date. 
(2) Agree the High Level Deliverables for 2022/23. 
(3) Identify any areas which the Board wishes to receive a more detailed report on 

progress, activity or future direction. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 This paper reports against progress to date against the 2021/22 deliverables and 

identifies High level deliverables for 2022/23 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Laura.Shoaf@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Ed.Cox@wmca.org.uk
mailto:Claire.dhami@wmca.org.uk


 
 

2.  High Level Deliverables for 2021/22 
 

PSR01 

Aim: 
Facilitation of the Homelessness Taskforce to develop, co-ordinate and embed a 
regional approach to designing out homelessness 

Progress: 
▪ The Homelessness Taskforce steering group and its task groups have 

continued to meet and to make progress on shared objectives. The two 
newest Task groups (Domestic Abuse and No Recourse to Public Funds) are 
examining the evidence base for these significant drivers of homelessness, 
and are codesigning future activity.  

▪ The Homelessness Taskforce has worked to coordinate several 
collaborative responses to the Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
Committee Inquiry into Exempt Accommodation, setting out key concerns 
and recommendations for improvement. Submissions to the call for 
evidence were made by the Mayor, Homelessness Taskforce Members 
Advisory Group and West Midlands Housing Association Partnership 
(WMHAP). These emphasised the need for regulatory r
[...]
e current financial year. 
 
8. Geographical Area of Report’s Implications 
 
8.1  The work of the Public Service Reform Board applies to relevant activity across both 

Constituent and Non-Constituent areas. 
 
9. Other Implications 
 
9.1  None. 
 
10. Schedule of Background Papers 
 
10.1  None. 
 
11.  Appendices 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Levelling Up White Paper and Trailblazer Devolution Deal
	Appendix 1 - LUWP Full Briefing Note 2022 - February 2022 v2

	7 Inclusive Growth Framework
	8 Annual Performance Planning and Update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

Public Service Reform Board

Tuesday 1 March 2022 at 2.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kerrie Carmichael (Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Sarah Middleton CEO Black Country Consortium

In Attendance
Richard Costello Office of Police and Crime Commissioner
Ed Cox West Midlands Combined Authority
Claire Dhami West Midlands Combined Authority
Neil Griffiths West Midlands Fire Service
Anna Humphreys West Midlands Combined Authority
Jonathan Jardine Office of Police and Crime Commissioner
Dr James Rees University of Wolverhampton
Aqeel Rizvi West Midlands Combined Authority
Paul Sanderson Office for Health Improvement and 

Disparities
Claire Spencer West Midlands Combined Authority
Neelam Sunder West Midlands Combined Authority
Jean Templeton Homelessness Taskforce

Item
No.

Title

43.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brigid Jones, 
Councillor Ian Brookfield, Councillor Stephen Craddock, Councillor George 
Duggins, Councillor Simon Phipps, Councillor Bob Sleigh, Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe, Henrietta Brealey, Laura Caulfield, Vanessa Jardine, Catherine 
Mangan, Tom McNeil, David Melbourne, Sue Ibbotson and Gary Taylor.

44.  Nomination of Substitutes
Stephanie Taylor (City of Wolverhampton Council) for Councillor Ian 
Brookfield, Dr James Rees (University of Wolverhampton) for Laura 
Caulfield, Paul Sanderson (Office for Health Improvement and Disparities) 
for Sue Ibbotson, Neil Griffiths (West Midlands Fire Service) for Gary Taylor 
and Jonathan Jardine and Richard Costello (Office of Police and Crime 
Commissioner) for Tom McNeil.



Page 2 of 5

45.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of 30 September 2021 would be deferred for approval at the 
next Public Service Reform Board due to no Committee Member present 
from previous board meeting to approve. 

46.  Levelling Up White Paper and Trailblazer Devolution Deal
The board received a presentation from the Director of Inclusive Growth and 
Public Service Reform on the Levelling Up White Paper which was published 
by the Government on 2 February 2022.

The definition of levelling up within the Levelling Up White Paper was to 
increase opportunity across the United Kingdom and to reduce disparities 
between and within regions and set out 12 levelling up ‘missions’ for 2030.   

Within the Levelling Up White Paper, The West Midlands Combined 
Authority and Greater Manchester Combined Authority had been invited to 
negotiate a ‘trailblazer devolution deal’ as the Government had recognised 
positively the competence and capacity of both Combined Authority’s.  The 
West Midlands Combined Authority had started the process to respond to 
this, by involving and communicating with local authority partners and 
stakeholders for the identification of principles to take forward, gain private 
sector support and double the devolution deal to local authorities, with a 
strong emphasis on data and accountability.  

The Levelling Up White Paper noted in excess of 100 different policy topics 
with the West Midlands Combined Authority identifying 20 workstreams that 
would comprise of the region’s trailblazer devolution deal, with three 
workstreams of relevance in particular for the board to be made aware of, 
which was homelessness prevention, crime, community safety and 
resilience, as well as social capital and social economy that had relevance in 
the Levelling Up White Paper. 

The timetable for the trailblazer devolution deal negotiations was unknown as 
the Government had not set a specific timetable, however the West Midlands 
Combined Authority’s intention was to move at pace and to have a draft 
proposal submitted to government by June 2022 with an expected headline 
devolution deal before summer recess of government and final approval in 
autumn.

In response to a question from Jonathan Jardine regarding the timescale of 
the devolution deal process aligning to external partners and stakeholders 
own decision making meetings to feedback, the Director of Inclusive Growth 
and Public Service Reform confirmed there would be four elements 
consisting of a stakeholder engagement plan on who to involve in 
conversations, a government engagement plan, a timetable plan with critical 
milestones and a position paper to bring together the relevant policies for the 
workstreams. 

Councillor Carmichael asked the board to consider what workstreams would 
be important for the devolution deal as commented that homelessness was a 
priority, as well as community safety around drugs and night-time 
enforcement.  



Page 3 of 5

The Director of Inclusive Growth and Public Service Reform welcomed 
considerations received, however re-emphasised that any propositions of the 
devolution deal would need to relate specifically to the levelling up missions.    

Resolved:
(1) The publication of the Levelling Up White Paper and 

reflection on its implications for the West Midlands 
Combined Authority area was noted.

(2) The collaborative governance for developing the trailblazer 
devolution deal was noted.

(3) The opportunities for public service reform and inclusive 
growth within the trailblazer devolution deal was noted.  

47.  Inclusive Growth Framework
The board considered a report and presentation from the Senior Policy 
Officer for Public Services and Inclusive Growth on the rationale for how the 
Inclusive Growth Framework worked and how it had been remodelled along 
with examples of practice. 

The West Midlands Combined Authority defined inclusive growth as a more 
deliberate and socially purposeful model of growth, measured not only by 
how fast or aggressive it was, but also by how well it was created and shared 
across the whole population, place and by the social and environmental 
outcomes it realised for people.  

The framework captured eight fundamentals, reflecting important principles 
of what good growth looked like and was based on the model in Kate 
Raworth’s ‘Doughnut Economics’ in achieving the goal for economic activity 
to work for humans, whilst being regenerative of the environment.  The 
model comprised of two boundaries being planetary and human with the 
presentation outlining the over-use of earth’s resources and breaching of the 
planet’s ecological ceiling, for example in carbon-intensive activities and 
removal of green spaces, as well as highlighting the basics in a shortfall in 
areas of the fundamentals required for people to thrive, for example in 
access to public transport, adequate childcare support and poor air quality in 
enabling a balanced and aspirational model for both.  The data and 
indicators would be used to map effectively and to show against each 
fundamental at different spatial levels on meeting needs.  

The eight fundamentals of inclusive growth would focus on climate resilience, 
affordable and safe places, connected communities, education and learning, 
health and wellbeing, equality, inclusive economy and power, as well as 
influence and participation with each fundamental explored in depth during 
the presentation.



Page 4 of 5

As well as working with partner organisations, at the heart of inclusive growth 
would be the voice of citizens from a community research survey, which 
would be at a three-year interval rather than annually to allow a greater 
understanding and insight from the lived experiences of citizens to enable a 
greater piece of intergenerational work.

Resolved:
(1) The draft updated version of the Inclusive Growth 

Framework was noted.

(2) The identification of ways in which the draft updated version 
of the Inclusive Growth Framework could be used and 
applied was noted.

(3) The board to receive an annual report of the Inclusive 
Growth Framework was agreed.  

48.  Annual Performance Planning and Update
The board received a verbal update from the Head of Public Service Reform 
and Prevention on the annual performance to date against the 2021/22 
deliverables and identification of the high level deliverables for 2022/23.

Resolved:
(1) The progress against the 2021/22 high level deliverables to 

date was noted.

(2) The high-level deliverables for 2022/23 was approved.

(3) The identification of the board to receive a more detailed 
report on progress, activity or future direction was noted.

49.  Homelessness Taskforce Update
The board received a verbal update and presentation from the Senior 
Programme Manager for Homelessness on the six homelessness task 
groups, with a particular focus on the work of the Children and Families Task 
Group with on-going work involving a reduction in time spent in temporary 
accommodation, early interventional help and support to avoid evictions and 
rough sleeping, as well as the focus on work being undertaken in 2022/23.

The presentation outlined the main areas of work focussed on the Rough 
Sleeping Task Group, Children, Families and Young People Task Group and 
the Domestic Abuse and Homelessness Sub-Group for three areas of 
cohorts being children and families, young people and older singles.  The 
task groups were established to tackle the homelessness experienced by 
specific groups of people in a tailored, needs-based manner to obtain a 
greater understanding in intervention and identification as to why certain life 
circumstances result in homelessness to avoid homelessness being 
inevitable.



Page 5 of 5

The Rough Sleeping Task group was working towards the Government’s 
pledge to end rough sleeping by 2024/25.  The work involved the recent 
submission of the rough sleepers initiative bids to add value to the work of 
local authorities in the West Midlands Combined Authority areas to help with 
their pathways to rough sleeping and to operationalise the goal of ending 
rough sleeping, as well as working with the Centre for Homelessness Impact, 
which would involve prevention initially but if unpreventable, to ensure rough 
sleeping  was rare, was a brief occurrence and non-occurring in 
understanding the definition of the four concepts and what metrics to use to 
measure progress against.

The Chair of the West Midlands Combined Authority Homelessness 
Taskforce provided a verbal update and presentation on the work of the 
Children, Families and Young People Task Group with lots of work and 
activity around intelligence gathering, to ensure a robust understanding of 
the present challenges faced by families, which particularly included woman 
and children at risk of homelessness or in temporary accommodation.  The 
taskforce had an action plan in place in exploring how families could be 
helped better by receiving good information advice and guidance, early help, 
continuation of lobbying for more affordable housing developments, support 
the work of the new Domestic Abuse Subgroup and the joining up of services 
to create ground-breaking work along with the proposed devolution deal from 
the Levelling Up White Paper to support.  The group membership included 
voluntary and legal sector agencies, social housing organisations, local 
authorities, West Midlands Strategic Migration Partnership, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and academic representation. 

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner reconfirmed their 
commitment of domestic abuse being a key area ensuring investigation of 
cases do not lead victims into homelessness and would have engagement 
with the Domestic Abuse and Homelessness Subgroup. 

Resolved:
     (1) The homelessness taskforce update was noted.  

The meeting ended at 4.00pm.


